

No. 20-216

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRIANKA BOSE, PETITIONER

v.

RHODES COLLEGE AND ROBERTO DE LA SALUD BEA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ADAM W. HANSEN
ELEANOR E. FRISCH
APOLLO LAW LLC
*333 Washington Ave., N.,
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969*

BRYCE ASHBY
BRICE M. TIMMONS
DONATI LAW, PLLC
*1545 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
JAYCE BORN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

ANYA A. HAVRILIAK
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 Fifteenth Street
Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Case Presents a Question of Causation	2
II. <i>Gebser</i> Does Not Support the Sixth Circuit's Decision	5
III. Other Circuits and the Federal Government Accept Cat's Paw Causation under Title IX	9
IV. This Case Warrants the Court's Review	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Oregon</i> , 698 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	5, 6, 7
<i>Gossett v. Oklahoma rex rel. Board of Regents</i> , 245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Macknet v. Univ. of Penn.</i> , 738 F. App'x 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Papelino v. Albany College of Pharmacy</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	2, 3, 5
<i>Steele v. Mattis</i> , 899 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Stimpson v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 186 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Zamora v. City of Houston</i> , 798 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
Statutes & Rules	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1682	5
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.71(a)	11
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	11
